2022-23 All-Ohio Valley Conference Men's Basketball Teams

(as voted on by the league’s head basketball coaches and communications directors)

OVC Player of the Year: Mark Freeman, Morehead State
OVC Defensive Player of the Year: Alex Gross, Morehead State
OVC Freshman of the Year: Cameron Haffner, Eastern lllinois

OVC Coach of the Year: Preston Spradlin, Morehead State

ALL-OVC FIRST TEAM

NAME, SCHOOL

Mark Freeman, Morehead State $
Jr. Clay, Tennessee State * 1#$%
Phillip Russell, Southeast Missouri %
Jaylen Sebree, Tennessee Tech
Jacob Polakovich, Southern Indiana
Ray'Sean Taylor, SIUE &

Parker Stewart, UT Martin #*
Jordan Sears, UT Martin

Isaiah Swope, Southern Indiana
Alex Gross, Morehead State

ALL-OVC SECOND TEAM
NAME, SCHOOL

Myron Gardner, Little Rock
Keenon Cole, Lindenwood

KJ Simon, UT Martin @&

Chris Harris, Southeast Missouri
DeAntoni Gordon, Little Rock

ALL-NEWCOMER TEAM
NAME, SCHOOL

Jordan Sears, UT Martin
Keenon Cole, Lindenwood
Alex Gross, Morehead State
Damarco Minor, SIUE

Kinyon Hodges, Eastern lllinois

@ - All-OVC 1st Team in 2021-22

POS. HT.
G 5-11
G 6-0
G 5-10
F 6-7
F 6-9
G 6-1
G 6-5
G 5-11
G 5-10
F 6-10

POS. HT.
G 6-6
F 6-7
G 6-3
G 6-3
F 6-8

POS. HT.
G 5-11
F 6-7
F 6-10
G 6-0
G 6-2

%- All-OVC 2nd Team in 2021-22

WT.
165
170
165
200
245
175
205
175
170
250

WT.
220
215
195
205

220

WT.
175
215
250
180
180

CL.
Sr.

Grad.

So.

Grad.

Sr.

R-So.
Grad.

So.
So.

Grad.

CL.
Sr.
Jr.

Sr.

R-Sr.

Sr.

CL.
So.
Jr.

Grad.

So.
Jr.

HOMETOWN
Memphis, Tenn.
Chattanooga, Tenn.
St. Louis, Mo.
Hopkinsville, Ky.
Grand Rapids, Mich.
Collinsville, Il
Union City, Tenn.
Daytona Beach, Fla.
Newburgh, Ind.
Hope, Ind.

HOMETOWN
Detroit, Mich.
Streamwood, lIl.
Orlando, Fla.
Antioch, lIl.
Mobile, Ala.

HOMETOWN
Daytona Beach, Fla.
Streamwood, lIl.
Hope, Ind.

Chicago, I

Cape Girardeau, Mo.

$ - All-OVC 2nd Team in 2020-21

# - All-OVC 2nd Team in 2019-20
* - All-OVC 2nd in 2018-19

Stats listed are through the completion of the regular season.

KEY STATS

14.8 ppg, 3.8 apg, 2.9 rpg, 49 3's
18.8 ppg, 5.6 apg, 4.8 rpg, 1.5 apg
18.2 ppg, 5.1 apg, 2.7 rpg, 72 3's
15.1 ppg, 7.1 rpg, 2.3 apg, 48.5 FG%
12.8 ppg, 12.8 rpg, 56.3 FG%

15.7 ppg, 4.5 rpg, 3.0 apg, 73 3's
16.7 ppg, 4.7 rpg, 2.1 apg, 83 3's
14.7 ppg, 3.4 rpg, 2.8 apg, 48.9 FG%
15.6 pprg, 3.6 apg, 2.5 rpg, 69 3's
12.1 ppg, 7.5 rpg, 2.1 bpg, 57.5 FG%

KEY STATS

13.2 ppg, 9.1 rpg, 3.6 apg

13.4 ppg, 5.7 rpg, 53.7 FG%

14.8 ppg, 4.8 rpg, 1.4 spg, 1.1 bpg
14.7 ppg, 4.4 rpg, 1.9 apg, 55 3's
13.7 ppg, 5.7 prg, 53.5 FG%

KEY STATS

4.7 ppg, 3.4 rpg, 2.8 apg, 48.9 FG%
13.4 ppg, 5.7 rpg, 53.7 FG%

12.1 ppg, 7.5 rpg, 2.1 bpg, 57.5 FG%
13.3 ppg, 5.5 rpg, 2.8 apg, 88.2 FT%
14.4 ppg, 3.5 rpg, 2.7 apg, 50.0 FG%

& - OVC All-Newcomer Team in 2021-22

A - OVC All-Newcomer Team in 2019-20
I - OVC All-Newcomer Team in 2018-19



