

## 2022-23 All-Ohio Valley Conference Men's Basketball Teams (as voted on by the league's head basketball coaches and communications directors)

OVC Player of the Year: Mark Freeman, Morehead State OVC Defensive Player of the Year: Alex Gross, Morehead State **OVC Freshman of the Year:** Cameron Haffner, Eastern Illinois OVC Coach of the Year: Preston Spradlin, Morehead State

ALL-OVC FIRST TEAM						
NAME, SCHOOL	POS.	<u>HT.</u>	WT.	<u>CL.</u>	<b>HOMETOWN</b>	KEY STATS
Mark Freeman, Morehead State \$	G	5-11	165	Sr.	Memphis, Tenn.	14.8 ppg, 3.8 apg, 2.9 rpg, 49 3's
Jr. Clay, Tennessee State * !#\$%	G	6-0	170	Grad.	Chattanooga, Tenn.	18.8 ppg, 5.6 apg, 4.8 rpg, 1.5 apg
Phillip Russell, Southeast Missouri %	G	5-10	165	So.	St. Louis, Mo.	18.2 ppg, 5.1 apg, 2.7 rpg, 72 3's
Jaylen Sebree, Tennessee Tech	F	6-7	200	Grad.	Hopkinsville, Ky.	15.1 ppg, 7.1 rpg, 2.3 apg, 48.5 FG%
Jacob Polakovich, Southern Indiana	F	6-9	245	Sr.	Grand Rapids, Mich	12.8 ppg, 12.8 rpg, 56.3 FG%
Ray'Sean Taylor, SIUE &	G	6-1			Collinsville, III.	15.7 ppg, 4.5 rpg, 3.0 apg, 73 3's
Parker Stewart, UT Martin #^	G	6-5	205		Union City, Tenn.	16.7 ppg, 4.7 rpg, 2.1 apg, 83 3's
Jordan Sears, UT Martin	G	5-11	175	So.	Daytona Beach, Fla.	
Isaiah Swope, Southern Indiana	G	5-10	170	So.	Newburgh, Ind.	15.6 pprg, 3.6 apg, 2.5 rpg, 69 3's
Alex Gross, Morehead State	F	6-10	250	Grad.	Hope, Ind.	12.1 ppg, 7.5 rpg, 2.1 bpg, 57.5 FG%
ALL-OVC SECOND TEAM						
NAME, SCHOOL	POS.	<u>HT.</u>	<u>WT.</u>	<u>CL.</u>	HOMETOWN	KEY STATS
Myron Gardner, Little Rock	G	6-6	220	Sr.	Detroit, Mich.	13.2 ppg, 9.1 rpg, 3.6 apg
Keenon Cole, Lindenwood	F	6-7	215	Jr.	Streamwood, III.	13.4 ppg, 5.7 rpg, 53.7 FG%
KJ Simon, UT Martin @&	G	6-3	195	Sr.	Orlando, Fla.	14.8 ppg, 4.8 rpg, 1.4 spg, 1.1 bpg
Chris Harris, Southeast Missouri	G	6-3	205		Antioch, III.	14.7 ppg, 4.4 rpg, 1.9 apg, 55 3's
DeAntoni Gordon, Little Rock	F	6-8	220	Sr.	Mobile, Ala.	13.7 ppg, 5.7 prg, 53.5 FG%
ALL-NEWCOMER TEAM						
NAME, SCHOOL	POS.	HT.	WT.	CL.	HOMETOWN	KEY STATS
Jordan Sears, UT Martin	<u>1 00.</u> G	5-11	175	So.	Daytona Beach, Fla.	<u> </u>
Keenon Cole, Lindenwood	F	6-7	215	Jr.	Streamwood, III.	13.4 ppg, 5.7 rpg, 53.7 FG%
Alex Gross, Morehead State	F	6-10	250	Grad.		12.1 ppg, 7.5 rpg, 2.1 bpg, 57.5 FG%
Damarco Minor, SIUE	G	6-0	180	So.	Chicago, III.	13.3 ppg, 5.5 rpg, 2.8 apg, 88.2 FT%
Kinyon Hodges, Eastern Illinois	Ğ	6-2	180	Jr.	•	. 14.4 ppg, 3.5 rpg, 2.7 apg, 50.0 FG%
· ····y ···· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<b>~</b> –		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	омро опапаома, m	
@ - All-OVC 1st Team in 2021-22	%- Al	I-OVC 2	2nd Te	am in 2	2021-22 & - C	VC All-Newcomer Team in 2021-22
	\$ - A	\$ - All-OVC 2nd Team in 2020-21				
	# - A	# - All-OVC 2nd Team in 2019-20			2019-20 ^ - O	VC All-Newcomer Team in 2019-20
	* - /	* - All-OVC 2nd in 2018-19				/C All-Newcomer Team in 2018-19

Stats listed are through the completion of the regular season.